

SC 407/2018
Delhi Vs. DHEERAJ @ DHEERU AND ORS
FIR No. 650/2017 (Ambedkar Nagar)
17.01.2025

Present: Sh. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru absent.
Accused Aman @ Yogi and Abhishek @ Bhola absent.
Ms. Nandani Shukla, Ld proxy counsel for accused
Dheeraj @ Dheeru.
IO in person.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru.

Heard.

In view of the submissions made in the application, same is allowed. He is directed to appear in person on next date of hearing.

NBW issued against accused Aman @ Yogi received back unexecuted with the report 'not met'.

Issue fresh NBW against accused Aman @ Yogi through concerned DCP and notice to his surety returnable on NDOH.

Issue NBW against accused Abhishek @ Bhola and notice to his surety returnable on **17.02.2025**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC) - 01 South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/17.01.2025

At this stage, Sh. Narender Malawaliya, Ld counsel for accused Aman @ Yogi alongwith accused has appeared and has filed an application for cancellation of NBWs issued against the accused Aman @ Yogi today.

Heard.

In view of the submissions in the application, **NBW's issued against the said accused are hereby cancelled with fine of Rs. 1000/-. Fine not paid.**

Accused is directed to pay the fine on the NDOH.

Put up for purpose fixed on date fixed i.e. 17.02.2025.

Robkar be issued in this regard.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC) - 01South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/17.01.2025