

3 SC 407/2018
STATE Vs. DHEERAJ ALIAS DHEERU AND ORS
FIR No. 650/2017
PS Ambedkar Nagar
Under Section 307/174A/34 IPC & 25 A.Act
CNR DLST010050172018

03.09.2025

Present: Sh. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused are absent.

- 1) As per service report dated 25.08.2025, notice stands served upon IO Mam Chand through Whatsapp.
- 2) At this stage, Mr. Mam Chand has appeared and submits that he retired as SI on 31.10.2022 from PS Malviya Nagar.
- 3) In view of the submissions by Mr. Mam Chand, the court is of the considered view to issue notice to SHO PS Ambedkar Nagar and also call upon to depute IO in the captioned case – FIR No. 650/2017 PS Ambedkar Nagar.
- 4) Matter be kept back for appearance of accused persons.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/03.09.2025

At 11:02 AM

Present: Sh. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sohail Khan, Proxy counsel for Mr. Majib Khan for
accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru.
Sh. Adarsh Kumar Parida and Sh. Zakiya Sanu,
Ld. Counsels for accused Abhishek @ Bhola.
Accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru and Aman @ Yogi are
absent.
Accused Abhishek@ Bhola is present on bail.

- 1) An application bearing no. IA/1/2025 dated 03.09.2025 seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru.
- 2) The reason for absence stated in the application is accused Dheeraj is suffering from fever. On perusal of case record, it is observed that accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru has been absent on 24.10.2024, 29.11.2024, 17.01.2025, 22.04.2025 and 19.07.2025. The exemption by an accused cannot be sought as a matter of right. In the larger interest of justice, today an exemption of accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru is allowed, subject to production of medical certificate. Let Robkar also be issued against accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru.
- 3) In view of the above, arguments on the point of charge cannot be heard due to absence of accused Aman@ Yogi and/or his counsel.
- 4) Matter be kept back for appearance of accused Aman @ Yogi.
- 5) To come up for arguments on charge on **27.09.2025**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/03.09.2025

At 2:50 PM

- 1) Accused Aman @ Yogi has not appeared despite several calls since morning.

Contd..

2) Issue NBW against accused Aman @ Yogi and notice to his surety returnable for next date of hearing i.e. **27.09.2025**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/03.09.2025

nk