

3 SC 407/2018
STATE Vs. DHEERAJ alias DHEERU AND ORS
FIR No. 650/2017
PS Ambedkar Nagar
U/S- 307/174A/34 IPC & 25 A.Act
CNR-DLST010050172018

17.11.2025

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

None for the accused persons.

1) Today, written intimation is received from SI Ram Phool pursuant to service of notice upon SHO PS Ambedkar Nagar, who has sought time for filing supplementary chargesheet, as the accused Aman was arrested post filing of the main chargesheet dated 23.07.2018. On the last date of hearing, intimation was received that SHO PS Ambedkar Nagar had deputed SI Sunil Kumar, however via today's intimation, SI Ram Phool informs that SI Sunil Kumar stands transferred to another district/unit and SHO PS Ambedkar Nagar has recently marked him the FIR No. 650/2017 PS Ambedkar Nagar.

2) The third accused person, namely, Aman in the subject FIR No. 650/2017 PS Ambedkar Nagar was arrested on 11.01.2021. Further, on perusal of order dated 19.11.2022, it was observed that accused Aman was released on bail *vide* order dated 05.02.2021 and the bail bond, surety bond submitted by him were duly accepted. Further, for the reason stated *vide* order dated 19.11.2022, the application moved by accused Aman was allowed, subject to fine of Rs. 2,000/-.

3) In view of the above and in the larger interest of justice, one opportunity is granted to SI Ram Phool to take necessary steps and do

the needful in accordance with law on or before next date of hearing
i.e. 15.12.2025.

4) Matter be kept back for appearance of accused persons.

At 11:35 A.M.

Present: Mr. Kunal Basoya, learned counsel for accused Abhishek
@ Bhola.

Mr. S. Khan, learned counsel for accused Dheeraj @
Dheeru.

Accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru, Aman @ Yogi and Abhishek@
Bhola have appeared. They are apprised about next date of hearing.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/17.11.2025

nk