

8 SC 407/2018
STATE Vs. DHEERAJ alias DHEERU AND ORS
650/2017
(Ambedkar Nagar)
u/Sec- 307, 174A, 34 IPC & 25 Arms Act
CNR- DLST010050172018

15.12.2025

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Rizwan Khan, learned counsel for accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru.

Mr. Nitin Lohia and Ms. Vandana Prasad, learned counsels for accused Abhishek @ Bhola.

Accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru and Abhishek @ Bhola absent.

None for accused Aman @ Yogi.

- 1) Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Dheeraj @ Dheeru and Abhishek @ Bhola. Heard. Allowed for today only. They are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.
- 2) Neither compliance of previous order nor anyone present on behalf of IO SI Mam Chand (Retired) who filed the charge-sheet dated 23.07.2018.
- 3) Accused Aman @ Yogi was declared proclaimed offender (PO) *vide* order dated 19.11.2022 and an application has been moved by him seeking cancellation of PO proceeding was allowed by the Court.

EB

- 4) *Prima facie* appears to be commission of offence by accused Aman @ Yogi and the same punishable under section 174-A Indian Penal Code (IPC). Accordingly, the Court deems fit, to direct the concerned IO and SHO PS Ambedkar Nagar, to file relevant permission under Section 195(1)(a)(i) CrPC - *See Amandeep Gill v. State (NCT of Delhi) - 2024 DHC 7218 and C.Muniappan & Ors v. State of Tamil Naidu [2010] 10 SCR 262 :: 2010 INSC 553* by way of supplementary charge-sheet in accordance with law.
- 5) Further, SHO PS Ambedkar Nagar is directed to nominate responsible officer as IO SI Mam Chand had retired on 31.10.2022 from the police force.
- 6) Issue fresh summons to IO and SHO to file supplementary charge-sheet for next date of hearing. *Let a copy of this order be enclosed alongwith the summons issued to them.*
- 7) Now to come up for **12.02.2026**. *A longer date is being given so that the State can take all necessary steps in accordance with law.*

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/15.12.2025