

6 SC 407/2018
STATE Vs. DHEERAJ alias DHEERU AND ORS
FIR No. 650/2017
PS Ambedkar Nagar
Under Section –307, 174A, 34 IPC & 25 Arms Act
CNR- DLST01-005017-2018

09.04.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Ramesh, proxy counsel for the accused.

Mr. Rizwan Khan, Advocate for accused Dheeraj alias Dheeru.

Ms. Yogeshwari, Advocate for surety Harish Kumar for accused Abhishek alias Bhola.

Accused Dheeraj alias Dheeru is present through VC.

Accused Aman Yogi is present.

Accused Abhishek alias Bhola is absent.

1. NBWs issued against accused Aman alias Yogi received back unexecuted. Notice to surety Nitin received back duly served through WhatsApp. The service reports are taken on record.
2. The accused Aman Yogi is present today, however, none is present on behalf of surety, Nitin. An application for cancellation of NBWs has been moved by accused Aman alias Yogi citing the ground that his wife Chanchal is on family-way and on the last date of hearing, she was unwell and he could neither inform his counsel nor appear before the Court.
3. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that the absence of accused Aman alias Yogi on the last hearing was not intentional and a lenient view may be taken by the Court.

4. Heard.

5. In view of the averments made in the application and submissions advanced by counsel for accused Aman alias Yogi, NBWs against accused Aman alias Yogi are cancelled. Accused Aman alias Yogi is cautioned.

6. The accused Aman alias Yogi is directed to furnish his current address, which he complied as below:

Aman @ Yogi S/o Mr. Suresh
R/o House No. 88, Madangir, I-2nd, New Delhi
O/o- Pizza State, Pul Prahladpur nearby Pul Prahladpur
Police Station, New Delhi.
Mobile Number- 9315588142

7. As per report, NBWs issued against the accused Abhishek alias Bhola received back unexecuted. Further, as per report the accused, Abhishek alias Bhola is absconding and is wanted in FIR No. 126/2026 under Section 103(1), 3(22) BNS 2023 and 25, 27, 54 Arms Act, registered at PS Ambedkar Nagar. Service report is taken on record.

8. Surety Harish Kumar is present pursuant to service of notice. In view of the aforesaid report *qua* accused Abhishek alias Bhola, Harish Kumar is put to notice that why the surety bond submitted by him shall not be forfeited.

9. **Issue fresh NBWs** against accused Abhishek alias Bhola and **fresh notice** to surety, Harish Kumar **returnable for 14.05.2026.**

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/09.04.2026

EB